

# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

🕈 Finance Department Civil Secretariat Peshawar 👙 http://www.finance.gkp.pk 🎜 facebook.com/GoKPFD 🎔 twitter.com/GoKPFD

No.BO.I/FD/5-8/2019-20/Austerity Measures

Dated Peshawar the 17/02/2020

То

- 1) The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2) All Administrative Secretaries to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3) The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4) The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5) All Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6) All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7) All Heads of Autonomous/Semi-Autonomous Bodies in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8) All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9) The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10) The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
- 11) The Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.
- 12) The Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission, Peshawar.

## Subject: - ECONOMY/AUSTERITY MEASURES FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20

#### Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to say that the Provincial Cabinet in its meeting held on 23.01.2020 has taken the following decision:

## ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEM NO.05

### ECONOMY MEASURES (ABOLITION OF SNE COMMITTEE)

"The Cabinet approved the proposal of Finance Department. The Notification No. SO(O(O&M)E&AD/1-1/2018) dated 26/08/2019, issued by the Establishment Department to be withdrawn with immediate effect".

2. I am further directed to state that in view of the above decision, para 1(a) of this Department's circular letter of even No dated 01/07/2019 is hereby modified as under:

"There shall be ban on creation of posts except posts required for completed developmental projects."

ŝ٠

It is, therefore, requested that necessary action may kindly be taken accordingly.

faithfully, (SAEED AHMAD KHAN) **BUDGET OFFICER-I** 

#### Endst: No. and date even:

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1) The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2) All Additional Finance Secretaries, Finance Department.
- 3) The Director FMIU, Finance Department with the request to upload it in the Web portel of Finance Department.
- 4) All Deputy Secretaries in Finance Department.
- 5) All the District Comptroller of Accounts/District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6) All the Budget/Section Officers, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7) Private Secretaries to all Provincial Ministers, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8) Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 9) Private Secretaries to Finance Secretary/Special Secretary Finance.
- 10) Private Secretary to Special Secretary Finance (NMAs).

*<b>OEEICER-I* BUDC